## CYCU Regulations Governing Fellowship for Overseas Chinese Students and Foreign Students

Passed at 784th School Administration Council on January 16, 2003 Amended at 813rd School Administration Council on June 2, 2005 Amended at 821st School Administration Council on February 9, 2006 Amended at 845th School Administration Council on February 21, 2008 Amended at 890th School Administration Council on October 6, 2011 Amended at 895th School Administration Council on March 1, 2012 Amended at 910th School Administration Council on July 4, 2013 Amended at 920th School Administration Council on May 1, 2014 Amended at 925th School Administration Council on October 2, 2014 Amended at 933rd School Administration Council on July 2, 2015 Amended at 934th School Administration Council on August 20, 2015 Amended at 940th School Administration Council on March 3, 2016 Amended per the official letter under Yuan-Mi-Zi No. 1050002657 dated August 25, 2016 Amended at 950th School Administration Council on March 2, 2017 Amended per the official letter under Yuan-Yan-Zi No. 1060002449 dated July 27, 2017 Amended at 988th School Administration Council on March 4, 2021 Amended at 997th School Administration Council on January 6, 2022

- Article 1. CYCU hereby establishes the Regulations in order to enroll the overseas Chinese students, Hong Kong and Macau students and foreign students (hereinafter referred to as the "overseas Chinese students and foreign students") who has potential and wishes to study hard and provide the fellowship to the students with excellent performance, economically disadvantaged students and students from poor families after they are admitted to the school, and to fulfill CYCU's goal for internationalization and enhance the international academic exchange.
- Article 2. The overseas Chinese students and foreign students referred to herein shall refer to those admitted in accordance with the "Regulations Regarding Study and Counseling Assistance for Overseas Chinese Students in Taiwan", "Regulations Regarding Hong Kong and Macau Students Undertaking Studies in Taiwan" and "Regulations Regarding International Students Undertaking Studies in Taiwan".
- Article 3. The overseas Chinese freshman applicant shall submit the application form and related documents to apply for the fellowship at the stage of application. Upon review and approval, the following fellowship will be granted to the students in order at the first semester after they are admitted:
  - 1. Exemption from tuition and miscellaneous fees in full;
  - 2. Exemption from tuition and miscellaneous fees by 1/2;
  - 3. Fellowship in the amount of NT\$16,000.

The current overseas Chinese students whose academic performance for any semester is in the place of top 25% of the relevant department's ranking for their grade may present the official grade record and apply for the fellowship at the beginning of next semester. Upon review and approval, the fellowship referred to in the preceding paragraph will be granted in order.

- Article 4. The overseas Chinese graduate students may file the application in the following manners:
  - 1. For the overseas Chinese graduate students who are admitted upon review, per their application conditions, the master program students may be exempted from

tuition and incidental fees in full for two school years since the year in which they are admitted, and the doctoral students may be exempted from the tuition and incidental fees in full and dormitory fee in school for four school years at most since the year in which they are admitted. The fellowship awarded by the academic unit of the student is excluded.

- 2. The master program students and doctoral students shall be recommended by the relevant colleges/departments or advisor to apply for the fellowship year by year as of the second school year after the year in which they are admitted.
- 3. The Doctoral Program from Master's Program students who are admitted upon review, canceled the fellowship to the master's student status, the doctoral students status may be exempted from the tuition and incidental fees in full and dormitory fee in school for four school years at most since the year in which they are admitted

In order to encourage the academic unit to enroll students, as to the fellowship referred to in the preceding paragraph, the higher fellowship awarded by the students' academic units, if any, shall apply as first priority.

- Article 5. The overseas Chinese students and foreign students who are awarded the fellowship referred to herein shall perform their service obligation per semester. The enforcement rules for the service shall be established separately.
- Article 6. The entry/exit of the overseas Chinese students and foreign students shall be reported to the International and Mainland Students Advising Division and Student Housing Service Division of the Office of Student Affairs, and recorded. Where the students depart from Taiwan for more than four (4) weeks, they shall be disqualified for the fellowship of the current month. Where the students depart from Taiwan for more than nine (9) weeks, they shall be disqualified for the fellowship of the given semester.
- Article 7. Where the overseas Chinese students and foreign students declare that they take some full-time jobs outside the school voluntarily, they shall be disqualified for the fellowship, provided that the fellowship already received by them will not be recalled. Where they are proven to fail to declare the same, they shall refund the fellowship received by them from the date when they start the jobs in full.
- Article 8. The overseas Chinese students and foreign students who are convicted guilty and sentenced for violation of criminal laws or given demerits or above for violation of the school rules shall not apply for the fellowship pursuant to the Regulations.
- Article 9. The students who have received the scholarship awarded by Ministry of Education and Ministry of Foreign Affairs shall not apply for the fellowship herein again. The students who have received the fellowship herein shall not apply for any other fellowship/scholarship offered by CYCU.
- Article 10. The review on the fellowship referred herein shall be discussed and decided by the committee consisting of the Office of Student Affairs and the Office of International and Cross-Strait Education.

The committee referred to in the preceding paragraph shall consist of Dean of Student Affairs, Dean of International Affairs, Deputy Dean of International Affairs, chiefs of the International and Mainland Students Advising Division and Student Housing Service Division of the Office of Student Affairs, and chief of the Student Advising Division of the Office of Student Affairs as the ex officio members, and the other members appointed by the President who shall hold the term of office for one

- (1) year. The related undertakers and personnel may attend the review committee meeting as observers.
- Article 11. The quota and authorized amount of the fellowship per school year shall be adjusted upon agreement negotiated based on the scale of budget for the then school year.
- Article 12. The Regulations are applicable to the students admitted in the school year of 2017, and also the students admitted but not receiving the fellowship in the school years of 2015 and 2016.
- Article 13. The Regulations are passed by the School Administration Council, and shall be promulgated and enforced by the President. The same shall apply where the Regulations are amended.